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tion of the commissioners of public printing, said 
special class catalogues as may be deemed essen-
tial by the library committee of said society. Of 
each such special class catalogues there shall 
be printed one thousand copies on the same 
quality of paper as the collections and supple-
mental catalogues are printed, and bound in 
pamphlet form. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved Apri112, 1887. 

[No. 881, A.] 	 [Published May 3, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 437. 
AN ACT to authorize the State Board of Supervi-

sion to purchase machinery and carry on the 
business of manufacturing in the Wisconsin 
state prison. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The State Board of Supervision of State Board of 
charitable, reformatory and penal institutions suripu=ia 

is hereby authorized, whenever in the opinion of me:41r V" 
such 'board it is best for the interest of the state, rat-IW nfagcturlog 

to establish in the state prison the business of "" t"rib' 
manufacturing, to create a debt in a sum not ex- 
ceeding one hundred thousand dollars, under the Ap„ rtation 
provisions of section 3, of chapter 289, of the laws PA 
of 1880, for the purpose of purchasing machinery 
and materials to carry on the business of manu-
facturing within such prison. But no such debt 
shall be created or purchase made until the ap-
proval of the officers named in said section 3, of 
chapter 289, of the laws of 1880, shall have been 
first obtained. 

SECTION 2. Whenever such Board of Supervi- When to com-
sion shall obtain the consent before mentioned, and 
shall determine to commence the manufacture of 
goods, wares and merchandise within such state's 
prison, such board shall file written estimates of 
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the materials and cost of same desired to be pur-
chased, and upon the approval of said officers 
the secretary of state shall draw his warrant on 
the treasury for the amount necessary to carry 
into effect the provisions of this act, not exceed-
ing the sum of one hundred thousand dollars. 

How roods to 	SECTION 3. In case of the manufacture of goods 
be diapason of. under sections 1, and 2, of this act, the State Board 

of Supervision shall dispose of said goods to the 
best interest of the state, and at the best prices 
obtainable. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 12, 1887. 

[No. 854, A..1 	[Published April 27, 18871 

CHAPTER 438. 
AN ACT to authorize D. J. Spaulding and E. L. 

Brockway, their heirs or assigns, to erect and 
maintain a dam orIdams across Black River at 
the village of Lower Falls, in Jackson county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Ddi stareg SEcrioN 1. D. J. Spaulding and E. L. Brockway, 
zed build 	associates, successors and assigns, are here- 
dams on Black 
River, Jackbon by authorized to build and maintain a seven foot 
county.  dam across Black River in the county of Jack-

son and state of Wisconsin; said dam to be built 
on the north half of section twenty-two, town 
twenty one, range four, west. 

How con- 	 SECTION 2. This grant is upon the condition structed. 
that the said D. J. Spaulding and E. L. Brockway 
and their associates, successors or assigns, shall 
build, erect, and at all times maintain a proper 
chute or slide, as now provided by law, for the 
purpose of running logs, lumber and timber over 
said dam whenever there is occasion for running 
the same. 

Right reeerved. SECTION 3. The legislature hereby reserves the 
right to alter, amend or repeal this act whenever 


